2. That the respondent No.1 herein Vishwa Bharati Vidya Mandir is

running educational  institutions and is  a Society registered under  the

Karnataka  Societies  Registration  Act,  1960  which  had  availed  credit

facilities to the tune of Rs.105,60,84,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Five

Crores Sixty Lacs and Eighty Four Thousand Only) from Saraswat Co-

operative Bank Limited.  That similarly, St. Ann's Education Society had

also availed credit  facilities  to  the tune of  Rs.20,05,00,000/-  (Rupees

Twenty Crores and Five Lacs Only) from the aforesaid Bank.

2.1 It  appears  that  in  order  to  secure  the  due  repayment  of  the

aforesaid  credit  facilities,  various  loans  /  security  documents  were

executed by the respective respondents, including personal guarantees